1/7
www.jpnim.com Open Access
Journal of Pediatric and Neonatal Individualized Medicine 2014;3(1):e030108
doi: 10.7363/030108
Received: 2013 Oct 03; revised: 2013 Nov 15; accepted: 2013 Nov 17; advance publication: 2014 Jan 10
Oral breathing: new early treatment
protocol
Gloria Denotti1,2,3,4, Selena Ventura2,3,4, Ornella Arena2,3,4, Arturo Fortini2,3,4

A.
B.
Codification of the nostrils
Degree of collapse nasal codified by dr. Duran. It encodes 5 degrees (plus a degree 0 of total absence of the problem) in
function of the motility of the nostrils during forced inspiration:
0 = bilateral dilation of the nostrils during inspiration;
1 = no dilatation nor collapse of the nostrils during inspiration;
2 = partial unilateral collapse;
3 = partial bilateral (3-a) or total unilateral (3-b) collapse;
4 = total one-sided and partial collapse of the opposite side;
5 = total bilateral collapse.
5/7
Journal of Pediatric and Neonatal Individualized Medicine • vol. 3 • n. 1 • 2014 www.jpnim.com Open Access
Results
The use of nasal device allows the stimulation of
the insertions of perinasal muscles, and the remodeling
of cartilage. Thus, the patient acquired the perception
of his nose (in patients with alteration of 4th and 5th
grade the use of the device was prolonged). The oral
obturator exercised and strengthened the perioral
musculature, allowed the patient to acquire lips
competence and a gradual transition from oral to
nasal breathing. This device has also the advantage
of improving and sometimes solving the OVJ as can
be noted in Fig. 3. Other results are presented in Fig.
4 and Fig. 5. An example of Cone Beam Computed
Tomography (CBCT) is presented in Fig. 6.
Conclusions
The correlation between oral breathing and
dento-facial inharmonies was confirmed in
numerous contributions in the literature [13, 29, 30].
The rapid palatal expander is a valid appliance to
solve malocclusion and oral breathing. It improves
the morphology and function of the masticatory
system and the upper part of the airway. Thanks to
the connections between oral cavity, nasopharynx
and auditory tube, the expander can also improve
Oral breathing: new early treatment protocol
Figure 3. Overjet before (a) and after (b) treatment with
Maxillofacial Surgery (MFS) oral obturator.
a.
b.
Figure 4. Lip incompetence before treatment (a), lips
stimulation during treament (b), lip competence after
treament (c).
a. b.
c.
Figure 6. The airflow in the upper airways in Cone Beam
Computed Tomography (CBCT).
Figure 5. Adenoid facies before treatment (a), after
treatment (b). The expansion, however, allows the
correction of the discrepancy of transverse crossbite, the
improvement of the palate morphology and the increase of
airway patency by expanding the nasal cavity (such result
has anatomical bases; in fact, the maxilla constitutes the
roof of the oral cavity and the floor of the nasal cavity).
a. b.
ear disease and/or dysfunction of the acoustic type
[12, 13, 30, 31]. The maxilla constitutes the upper
wall of the oral cavity and the floor of the nasal
cavity [19].
6/7
Journal of Pediatric and Neonatal Individualized Medicine • vol. 3 • n. 1 • 2014www.jpnim.com Open Access
Denotti • Ventura • Arena • Fortini
Patient Overjet (OVJ)
(mm)
Discrepancy
transversal (mm)
Lip competence Nasal competence Snoring and/or
sleep apnea
1 3.5 1 Grade 0 Grade 2 no
2 4 0 Grade 1 Grade 0 no